# **TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 05-2021**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDAHM AMENDING THE STORMWATER CONTROL ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM, IN THE **COUNTY OF MENDHAM, NEW JERSEY, as follows:** 

SECTION 1. Ordinance 01-2021 Entitled STORM WATER CONTROL ORDIANCE is amended as follows:

Section IV: Paragraph N.

A stormwater management measure approved under the municipal stormwater management plan or ordinance may be altered or replaced with the approval of the municipality, if the municipality determines that the proposed alteration or replacement meets the design and performance standards pursuant to Section IV of this ordinance and provides the same level of stormwater management as the previously approved stormwater management measure that is being altered or replaced. If an alteration or replacement is approved, a revised deed notice shall be submitted to the municipality for approval and subsequently recorded with the County Clerk of the County of Morris and shall contain a description and location of the stormwater management measure, as well as reference to the maintenance plan, in accordance with M above. Prior to the commencement of construction, proof that the above required deed notice has been filed shall be submitted to the municipality in accordance with M above.

## **SECTION 2.**

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional or unenforceable, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

### SECTION 3.

All ordinances of the Township of Mendham which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

### **SECTION 4.**

Maria F. Coppinger, Township Clerk

This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication pursuant to law.

INTRODUCED: 03/22/2021 ADVERTISED: 03/26/2021 **PUBLIC HEARING:** 04/12/2021 ADOPTED: 04/12/2021 ADVERTISED: 04/16/2021 ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS Sarah Neibart, Mayor